

No. ___-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MATHILDE MARTIN, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF BENNY RAY MARTIN,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Florida First District Court Of Appeal**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul D. Clement
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036

Gregory G. Katsas
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ggkatsas@jonesday.com

DECEMBER 16, 2011

Eric E. Murphy
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Ste. 600
P.O. Box 165017
Columbus, OH 43216

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The <i>Engle</i> Class Action	7
B. <i>Engle</i> Progeny Litigation	15
C. <i>Martin</i> and Related Cases.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	20
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CASES PLACING DUE-PROCESS LIMITS ON RES JUDICATA.....	23
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH A COMMON-LAW RULE UNIVERSALLY FOLLOWED BY STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS.....	26
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED GOVERNS THOUSANDS OF PENDING CASES	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDICES	
Appendix A:	
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	1a
Appendix B:	
Order Denying Defendants’ Rule 1.200 Motion in <i>Martin v. R. J.</i> <i>Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	25a
Appendix C:	
Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside the Phase I Verdict in <i>Martin</i> <i>v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	29a
Appendix D:	
First District Court of Appeal’s Order Denying Certification and Rehearing En Banc in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v.</i> <i>Martin</i>	31a
Appendix E:	
Florida Supreme Court’s Order Declining Jurisdiction in <i>R. J. Reynolds</i> <i>Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i>	32a
Appendix F:	
Final Judgment in <i>Martin v. R. J.</i> <i>Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	34a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Appendix G:	
Jury Verdict Form in <i>Martin v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	36a
Appendix H:	
Jury Verdict Form, Punitive-Damages Phase, in <i>Martin v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	39a
Appendix I:	
Defendants' Rule 1.200 Motion in <i>Martin v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	41a
Appendix J:	
Excerpts of Defendant's Motion to Set Aside the Phase I Verdict in <i>Martin v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	77a
Appendix K:	
Excerpts of Appellant's Amended Initial Brief in the First District Court of Appeal in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i>	90a
Appendix L:	
Petitioner's Brief on Jurisdiction in the Florida Supreme Court in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i>	110a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Appendix M:	
Amended Final Judgment and Amended Omnibus Order in <i>Engle v. R. J.</i> <i>Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	121a
Appendix N:	
Verdict Form for Phase I in <i>Engle v.</i> <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	191a
Appendix O:	
Excerpts of <i>Engle</i> Class’s Consolidated Answer Brief in <i>Liggett Grp., Inc. v.</i> <i>Engle</i>	208a
Appendix P:	
Excerpts of <i>Engle</i> Class’s Proposed Jury Instructions in <i>Engle v. R. J. Reynolds</i> <i>Tobacco Co.</i>	211a
Appendix Q:	
<i>Engle</i> Class’s Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Motion for Directed Verdict on the Issue of Strict Liability in <i>Engle v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	216a
Appendix R:	
<i>Engle</i> Class’s Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Motion for Directed Verdict on the Issue of Fraud in <i>Engle v.</i> <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	222a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Appendix S:	
<i>Engle</i> Class’s Response to Motions for Directed Verdict on Civil Conspiracy, Negligence and Warranty Claims in <i>Engle v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	233a
Appendix T:	
Defendants’ Objections to the Court’s Final Verdict Form for Phase I in <i>Engle</i> <i>v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	268a
Appendix U:	
Excerpts of Trial Transcript in <i>Martin v.</i> <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	278a
Appendix V:	
Excerpts of Trial Transcript in <i>Engle v.</i> <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	295a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aiken v. Peck</i> , 22 Vt. 255 (1850)	30
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	31
<i>Augir v. Ryan</i> , 63 Minn. 373 (1896)	29
<i>Bell v. Merrifield</i> , 109 N.Y. 202 (1888).....	30
<i>Brake v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 229 Cal. Rptr. 336 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986).....	30
<i>Brown v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010)	15, 18, 21, 33
<i>Brown v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	21, 33
<i>Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. New England Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 495 (Ohio 1999)	30
<i>Burlen v. Shannon</i> , 99 Mass. 200 (1868)	2, 5, 28
<i>Burr v. Philip Morris, USA</i> , No. 8:07-cv-1429-T-23MSS (M.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2008).....	21, 33
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Chrisman's Adm'x v. Harman</i> , 70 Va. 494 (1877).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	1
<i>Conn. Indem. Co. v. Bowman</i> , 652 N.E.2d 880 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)	30
<i>Cook v. Burnley</i> , 45 Tex. 97 (1876)	30
<i>Day v. Crowley</i> , 172 N.E.2d 251 (Mass. 1961)	30
<i>Dickey v. Heim</i> , 48 Mo. App. 114 (1892)	29
<i>Dickinson v. Hayes</i> , 31 Conn. 417 (1863)	29
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Dowling v. Finley Assocs.</i> , 727 A.2d 1245 (Conn. 1999)	30
<i>Dygert v. Dygert</i> , 4 Ind. App. 276 (1892)	29
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	32
<i>Ettin v. Ava Truck Leasing, Inc.</i> , 53 N.J. 463 (1969)	31
<i>Evans v. Birge</i> , 11 Ga. 265 (1852)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fahey v. Esterley Harvesting Mach. Co.</i> , 3 N.D. 220 (1893)	30
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	1
<i>Greene v. Merchants' & Planters' Bank</i> , 73 Miss. 542 (1895)	29
<i>Happy Elevator No. 2 v. Osage Constr. Co.</i> , 209 F.2d 459 (10th Cir. 1954)	24
<i>Haywood v. Ball</i> , 634 F.2d 740 (4th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Hearn v. Boston & Me. R.R.</i> , 67 N.H. 320 (1892)	29
<i>Herzog v. Lexington Twp.</i> , 657 N.E.2d 926 (Ill. 1995)	30
<i>Hill v. Morse</i> , 61 Me. 541 (1873)	29
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	5, 27, 30
<i>Howell v. Winkle</i> , 866 So. 2d 192 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	31
<i>In re Breuer's Income Tax</i> , 190 S.W.2d 248 (Mo. 1945)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	27
<i>JeToCo Corp. v. Hailey Sales Co.</i> , 596 S.W.2d 703 (Ark. 1980)	30
<i>Kitson v. Farwell</i> , 132 Ill. 327 (1890)	29
<i>Kleinschmidt v. Binzel</i> , 14 Mont. 31 (1894)	29
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , No. 10-1521 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2011).....	1
<i>Lary v. Ansari</i> , 817 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Lee v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 538 P.2d 359 (Or. 1975)	30
<i>Lentz v. Wallace</i> , 17 Pa. 412, 1851 WL 5887 (1851)	29
<i>Liggett Grp., LLC v. Campbell</i> , 60 So. 3d 1078 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	19
<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	13
<i>Lindley v. Snell</i> , 80 Iowa 103 (1890)	29
<i>Long v. Baugas</i> , 24 N.C. 290 (1842).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lore’s Lessee v. Truman</i> , 10 Ohio St. 45 (1859).....	30
<i>Major v. Inner City Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 653 A.2d 379 (D.C. 1995)	30
<i>Manard v. Hardware Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 207 N.Y.S.2d 807 (N.Y. App. Div. 1960).....	30
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	24, 25, 26
<i>Merlob v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , No. 08-60074-CIV-UNGARO (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2008)	21
<i>Moody v. Rambo</i> , 727 So. 2d 116 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998)	30
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	27
<i>Nealis v. Baird</i> , 996 P.2d 438 (Okla. 1999).....	30
<i>Packet Co. v. Sickles</i> , 72 U.S. 580 (1867)	28, 29
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992).....	32
<i>Parker v. MVBA Harvestore Sys.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	30
<i>People v. Frank</i> , 28 Cal. 507 (1865)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Gates</i> , 452 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1990)	30
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Angeletti</i> , 752 A.2d 200 (Md. 2000)	7
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	24
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	5, 20, 23, 27
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	20, 21, 33
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Campbell</i> , 67 So. 3d 1050 (Fla. 2011).....	19
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 682 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1996).....	7
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	7
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> , 67 So. 3d 1050 (Fla. 2011).....	19
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> , 63 So. 3d 902 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	19
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hall</i> , 67 So. 3d 1050 (Fla. 2011).....	19
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hall</i> , 70 So. 3d 642 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Russell v. Place</i> , 94 U.S. 606 (1876)	28
<i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Solly v. Clayton</i> , 12 Colo. 30 (1888)	29
<i>Steam-Gauge & Lantern Co. v. Meyrose</i> , 27 F. 213 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1886)	28
<i>Strauss v. Meertief</i> , 64 Ala. 299 (1879)	29
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	2, 5, 22, 23
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	27
<i>United States v. Centennial Sav. Bank FSB</i> , 499 U.S. 573 (1991)	32
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 827 F.2d 184 (7th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 605 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Waggoner v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-10367 (M.D. Fla.)	34
<i>Wentworth v. Racine Cnty.</i> , 99 Wis. 26 (1898)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Simon Greenleaf, <i>Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1846)	28
2 Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England; or, a Commentary on Littleton</i> (London, W. Clarke 1817)	28
18 Charles A. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4420 (2d ed. 2002)	25
Br. in Opp'n, <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , No. 06-1545 (U.S. Aug. 15, 2007)	14
<i>Duchess of Kingston's Case</i> (H.L. 1776), in 2 Smith, <i>A Selection of Leading Cases on Various Branches of the Law</i> (1840)	28
http://info.courtroomview.com/engle-verdict-tracker (last visited Dec. 14, 2011)	15
